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(d) J'he,JaponJca yields on an avu­
a&e 2500 Iba. of clean rice per acre in Japan, whlle the Indies varieties yield abOut 750 lbs. in India.

Sbrl S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the F' .A.O. under the Expanded Technical Assistance Pro,ramme has tendered any be:p in re&ard to thls bybridlslni work?

Dr. P. S. Desbmakb: Yes. Sir. One ot the two schemes Is an International c0operat.1ve tcheme sl)Onsored by the F.A.O.

Shri S. C. SU...la: May I know whether tbjs hybrldiling experimental section has any connection with the experimental course at the tralnini centre there?

Dr. P. S. DealmJuk]I: Yes, ao tar a, the osslstance of tbe. F.A.O. ltl concern. ed. Otherwise, these two thlnp an quite different.

Slut 8. C, laaallta: May I know whether this la the ftnt experiment or whether 'other bybrldisln1 worka have been undut&lren by Government or are propo,ed to be undertalcen by Goo vernment?

Dr: P. S. O.baakl!: I think this 18 the lar&est of Its kind so· 'far uocler­
taken.

8bd Banua: What Is the number ot types· ot rke so far developed b)' this hybridisation pr�1:1 In t)lls ·1n,u­
tute?

Dr. ·P. 6. ·Deahllil1*1t: AccordinJ . to the latt qilarwrl;;,'r;klort tor the'{jttlod endln, the 30th September 1'9&2, If 11
reported 'that 56,989 polllnatlons were done durlni the Quarter and 3,84T cross ��ds JNere collected.

Shrl K.. G. Deahmakb: May I know whether thla bybridiaed seed requl.,ea any special type of land and weather, or whether It can be 1rown In �
weather that we are used to have In
·our country?

Dr. P. 8. Desbmukb: -t'lle research la meant to ftod out 1Nd1 suitable to particular soils, and these experiments are carried on in order to accllmatlae these ,eeds to Indian conditions, and various soils are tried.

Shrl Saapana: May I know how many strains have reached · the ftnai stage ot research In the Cuttack
Research Station?

Dr. P. 8. Deahmakb: This �seatth ls a somewhat Joni drawn out proceu and for It to fructll7 and lor ua to deter,nlne w:t,at particular seed would be most suttabl!!, .It t, likely to take a period of three to four yean.

Shrl S. ·C. Samanla: May I know which other countries are likely to be benefited by tl\is experiment exceptin1
India?

Dr . P. S. Desllmakh: So far as this centre Is concerned, bc:,sides India nine other Aaiaa countries are participating.

8hrl.m8" A. ltaJe: May I know the reason oi this experiment? Will i t produce rice richer in food value. or will It lead to production of more rice?

Dr. P. S. Deahmukh: Sir, the effort is to ftnd out the seed that will yield more, wlll require less seed and posslb·
Jy also 1ive the 1reotest possible protein content.

Sbrl M. L. Dwlvedl: May I know the namea ot the countries partlcipat·
I� in thl1 acbem�?

Dr. P. 8. Dellhmakb: I thlnk this li�t wa, 1iwn Jut time. Tbey are me �tly South-East Awan countries.

Shrl M. L. Dwlndi:: Is China lnriud­
ed In the scheme?

Of. P. 8. DeMmakh: I do not think ao.

J:xroaT or l'mJI

•n7t. Snt lrlnran ae.ltilJ: Will the Mlnlater qf .Food ud: �lcaHure be pleased to 1tate:

la) what was the total export ?f dried ud trp1h ll1b from India durin,r the laat three year,;

lb\ to "'1hich countries and to what quantities tlie export took place; and

Cc) what was the total amount earned by India on account of these l!lqjorta!

TIie Mlallter of Asrlculture <l>r.
P .  8. Dealnnakb): (a) to (c). No .d11tll
with re&ard to fresh ffish are available.
With re1ard to dried ftsh. a statement glv!n& the reQuisite available Information Is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VU, annexure
No. 14].

Shrl Eswara �ddy: May I know.
Sir, whether there is any provision In the lndo-American A.:reement for in·
creasln1 the output of ftsh in India? •

Dr. P. 8. Deslunukh: India will 1et some assistance from lnternationAI bodies for the purpo&e of experiment-In& In ftsherles as well as some equip·
ment for deep ua fishing.

Slarl Eawan ltedd,: Apart from the a,r-nJ, wbat stepe are envisa1-
ed by the Government tor the expan-

•
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slon of llshla, in India with particular reference to mechanisation!

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: We are tackling this question of mechaniain1 our 6shcries department very seriously and we are going to 11et a number of engin,:,s tlrat will be fitted on the ordinary boats. There will also be trawlers which wlll be used tor deep sea fishing.

Shrl A. M. Thomas: From which part of India is dry fish largely exported?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am afraid I have not got the information.

Mr. Deputy- Speaker: The hon. Member knows that it is from Malabar.

Sardar Hukam Slnih: What amount out of · Grow More Food funds wu spent f9r the expansion of llshin11?

Dr. P . S. Deshmukh: I have not 1ot the figures.

MURLIGANJ•DAURAM MADHEPIJ'IIA
RAILWAY LUIS

•1113. Shrl L. N. Miura: (a) Will
the Minister ot Rallwa:,a be pleased ti>
state whether the construction of a Railway line from Murli1anJ to Dauram Madhepura in North Eastern Railway of Bihar has been taken up?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the uffirmative. the pro,ress made
,o far?

( c) When ls the said llne expected to be rea:ly for traffic?

The Depaty Mials&er of Ballwa:,a ...
Transport (Shrl A�esa11): (a) The reply I& in the affirmative.

(b) Regarding the progress of the work. earthwork for the embankment for 6.25 miles from Daw;am Madhepura to Budhamghat hu been comple�
ed.

(c) It Is expected that the work will be completed towards the end of 1953-
54.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is it a fact that of late the construction work has been held up?

Shrt Ala&'esan: The work Is 110101 on
,;nd i• beinR done by the Public Works Department of the Bihar Govefi1!1ent.
As soon as they get hold of more land they will continue the work.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: Is It a fact that even acquisition ot land at certain places has not been made as yet?

Sbrl Ala,resaa: The Chief En1?lneer has told us that he will be able to 1et more land ln the future and he will be able to proceed with the work.

VOCATIOIIAL TRAJNIIIG CENTRE,
BAN4IWI

•u,s. BIiii Rap Narain: w111 the Miniater of Laboar be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total number · of trainees in the Vocational Trainlnc Centre In Banllras Hindu University;

(b) whether seats are reserved tor the Scheduled Caste candidates ln this Training Centre;

(c) what are the r.111mber of trainees belonging to the Scheduled Caste comn:unlty In the above Trainin11 Centre:
and

(d) whether these trainees are given any kind of stipend, If so, what Is the tot .a l number of stipends and the amount per month given to the
·trainees?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrl Abld All): (a) There :were 303 trainees receivin1 technical tralnin...J In the Trainlna Centre at the Engineering College, Benares Hindu University at the end of October. 19:12.

(b) Ye.; 12i per cent. of the seats have been re1erved for the Sched\Jled
Caste candidates.

(C) 111.

(d) 1 2 Scheduled Caste tr,1riees receive stipend at the rate of Rs. 25 per month per trainee.

Shrl Rap ·Nan,a: May .I know whether the certlftcate1 1iven to these trainees have been reco,nlaed by the Central Government or the State
Governments?

Shrl Ab14 All: Some ·Governments have reco1nised.

81lrt Bheeklla BIiai: May I know If any seat, are reserved for Scheduled
Tt-lbes!

Shrl Abld All: Not for Scheduled
Tribes.

1ft 'l'l'ffl'I "" : � it � �
j f1'> � � 11fl' � � ml1ff �
" (A; � fil;irr 111n t ?

1ft anfitt anft : � t ffllf arm:
am � � � 'I.il m il' � t
. ,

Shrl S&npnaa: May I know why no seats .have been reserved for Scheduled Trlbe1?

